

FILED

JUN 14 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Nos. 313352-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington Ex Rel

Paulina Coronado,

Respondent,

v.

Eric Keith Lampkin

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RICHARD G. WERNETTE
WSBA 15911
Attorney for Respondent

103 East Poplar
Walla Walla, Washington 99362
(509) 525-5090 Fax (509) 529-9277

FILED

JUN 14 2013

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

Nos. 313352-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,
STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington Ex Rel

Paulina Coronado,

Respondent,

v.

Eric Keith Lampkin

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

RICHARD G. WERNETTE
WSBA 15911
Attorney for Respondent

103 East Poplar
Walla Walla, Washington 99362
(509) 525-5090 Fax (509) 529-9277

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i, ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. RESPONDENT’S FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	6
A. Standard of Review – Appellant accurately describes the standard of review as abuse of discretion, a very high standard	6
B. The trial court was not under an obligation to consider the factors set forth in RCW 26.09.090(2) and even it was, the court did so.....	7
C. The trial court did make findings as to the parties’ income and proportionate share of income	12
D. The trial court’s pro rata apportionment of the college cost was in Mr. Lampkin’s favor	15
E. The factual findings by the trial Court are supported by the record ...	17

	F. It was not feasible under the Circumstances to have the father Pay support directly to the college . . .	21
	G. Father not wanting to pay his share for the first year of college	26
	H. The trial court committed no error on the information the court relied upon in denying Mr. Lampkin’s motion for reconsideration	28
	I. Respondent’s request for an award of attorney fees and costs	29
III.	CONCLUSION	30
IV.	CERTIFICATE OF MAILING	33

II.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Table of Cases	
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 101 Wash. App. 366 (2000) Div. I	29
<i>Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884 (2004)	10
<i>Pappas vs. Hershberger</i> , 85 Wn.2d 152 (1975)	30
Rules	
CR 51 (c)	5
CR 59 (a)	28
CR 59 (a) (4)	28
CR 59 (c)	28
RAP 18.1	29
Statutes	
RCW 26.09.090 (4)	19
RCW 26.09.140	29
RCW 26.18.160	29
RCW 26.19.090	8
RCW 26.19.090 (1)	14
RCW 26.19.090 (2)	4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 19
RCW 26.19.090 (6)	25
